RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE BID OF KEY HONEY CONTRACTING, LLC RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO INVITATION TO BID (ITB) #19-022 FOR PUMP STATIONS REHAB SE1504) AND GENERATOR (PROJECT PUMP STATION E (PROJECT SE5031803) IN AN AMOUNT NOT EXCEED \$2,221,046.00. TO INCLUSIVE OF THREE BID ALTERNATES; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY EXECUTE MANAGER то Α CONTRACT IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE BID PROPOSAL, UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, a lift station condition assessment by CH2MHILL determined that lift stations C and E are currently in need of restoration and improvements and Lift station D needs a new influent manhole so that the lift stations continue to operate in sound conditions; and

WHEREAS, three bids were received in response to ITB 19-022, with Key Honey Contracting, LLC submitting the lowest bid; and

WHEREAS, City staff finds the lowest bid to be reasonable and responsible, and recommends award of the bid to Key Honey Contracting, LLC. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the bid of Key Honey Contracting, LLC is hereby awarded in response to ITB 19-022 for Pump Station Rehabilitation Project SE1504 and Generator Pump Station E Project SE35031803, in an amount not to exceed \$2,221,046.00, inclusive of three bid alternates.

Section 2: That this project is funded in account 402-3803-538-6500 – Utilities/Stormwater/Collections/ Construction Project Nos. SE35031803 and SE1504, and any necessary budget adjustments are hereby authorized.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract in substantial conformance with the bid documents upon consent of the City Attorney.

<u>Section 4</u>: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on ______day of _____, 2019.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2019.

Mayor Teri Johnston______Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman______Commissioner Gregory Davila______Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover______Commissioner Clayton Lopez______Commissioner Billy Wardlow______Commissioner Jimmy Weekley______

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK